ANANDA MARGA, INC.

February 12, 2010

To: Ananda Marga Members in New York Sector
Namaskar.

This note is a brief summary of and an introduction to the information contained on the
attached documents. As you may be aware, in early 2006, the Ananda Marga, Inc. (USA,
New York Sector) [AM, Inc.] Board of Directors made unauthorized amendments to the
By-Laws/Constitution. That effort of amendments was one of numerous acts by those
Board members as individuals and as a body that promoted subordination, factiousness,
and falsehoods.

In the four years since, Ananda Marga Pracaraka Samgha (Central) [AMPS] has made
efforts to communicate with, and to understand the intentions and desires of, these
individuals -- to no avail. Instead, AMPS has noticed an escalation of indiscipline and
anti-organizational activities and, in response, has decided to step forward to preserve
the integrity and solidarity of the Mission.

Approximately a year ago, the General Secretary of AMPS asked the newly posted
Sectorial Secretary, Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta, to reconstitute the AM, Inc. Board
of Directors in order to restore the proper legal and structural framework in the USA
and in the Sector as instructed by the AMPS Founding President, our loving Guru Shrii
Shrii Anandamurti Ji, through the Ananda Marga scriptures and social codes. The Board
has since been reconstituted and the new roster is listed on the attached declaration
from the Sectorial Secretary.

A letter from AMPS's legal representative, Gammon and Grange, P.C., was sent today to
eleven or twelve Marga members who are known or thought to have held
director/officer positions on the previous AM, Inc Board of Directors. The letter simply
gives them notice of their removal from the board, some of the reasons behind the
action, and it demands the timely surrender of the Corporate assets (and those of its
affiliates and subunits) to the new SS, and to the AM, Inc. Board of Directors. The letter
also outlines the potential costs if they do not comply within the ten-day deadline,
which may include, but not necessarily be limited to, litigation or filing suit in the Court
of Law.

It is hoped that there will be no need to file a suit. It will be in interest of all to avoid
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costly lawsuits. The new AM, Inc. Board members and the Sectorial structural workers
are hopeful and ready for full cooperation. It is expected that this also will be the
universal sentiment among all sincere Margiis.

In summary, the attached documents, including a sampling of the letters to the former
directors and the listed Registered Agents of the Corporation, are provided to you so
you may see exactly what has been presented.

Should you have any questions or comments, kindly direct them to Sectorial Secretary,
Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta, at ssnysector@gmail.com. Dada and his Sectorial team
will do their best to keep you informed of the developments as they occur. As well,
your positive contribution will be welcome as we progress forward.

Thank-you for your continued participation and involvement.
Best wishes and Namaskar,

Sincerely, on behalf of the reconstituted Ananda Marga, Inc. Board of Directors
and the Sectorial Secretary, Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta,

Acarya Divyalokeshananda Avadhuta
Sectorial Office Secretary, New York Sector

Clark Forden (Tattvika Dhruva)
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GAMMON & GRANGE, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AWND COUNSELORS AT LAW

SEVENTH FLOOR
8280 GREENSBORO DRIVE
McLEAN, VA 22102-3807

TELEPHONE (703) 761-5000
FACSIMILE (703) 761-5023

Clark E. Forden (Tattvika Dhruva)

Corporate Secretary
Ananda Marga, Inc.

2005 Wheaton Haven Court
Silver Spring, MD 20902

WEBSITE
www.GG-LAW.com

EMAIL
GG@GG-LAW.COM

LEESBURG OFFICE
SUITE 345
161 FORT EVANS ROAD
LEESBURG, VA 20176

Re: (2764) Ananda Marga: Letter Re: Acts of Insubordination, Removal, and New Board

Dear Clark:

Here are copies of the letters we sent as well as the notes to the registered agents. In addition, we
enclosed with each letter the two attachments {from the General Secretary and the Sectional Secretary)

that you sent us this past week.

Sincerely,

Timothy R. Obitts
Stephen S. Kao

Enclosures: as noted above
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Harold A. Mayerson, Esq.

Registered Agent for AnandaMarga, Inc.
36 West 44th St

New York, NY 10036

WEBSITE
www.GG-LAW.com

EMAIL
GG@GA-LAW.COM

LEESBURG OFFICE
SUITE 343
161 FORT EVANS ROAD
LEESBURG, VA 20176

Re: (2764) Ananda Marga: Letter Re: Acts of Insubordination, Removal, and New Board

Dear Mr. Mayerson:

Enclosed please find letters that we addressed and sent to the members of the Board of Directors of
Ananda Marga, Inc. notifying them of their removal, which we are sending you in your capacity as

registered agent of Ananda Marga, Inc.
Please make sure that each of them receives the correspondence we sent to them.

Sincerely,

Timothy R. Obitts
Stephen S. Kao

Enclosures: as noted above
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Roger Scott

GAMMON & GRANGE, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELCRS AT LAW

SEVENTH FLOOR
8280 GREENSBORO DRIVE
McLEAN, VA 22102-3807

TELEPHONE (703) 761-5000
FACSIMILE (703) 761-5023

Registered Agent for Ananda Marga, Inc.

854 Pearl Street
Denver, CO 80203

WEBSITE
www GG-LAW.com

EMAIL
GG@GG-LAW.COM

LEESBURG OFFICE
SUITE 343
161 FORT EVANS ROAD
LEESBURG, VA 20176

Re: (2764) Ananda Marga: Letter Re: Acts of Insubordination, Removal, and New Board

Dear Mr. Scott:

Enclosed please find letters that we addressed and sent to the members of the Board of Directors of
Ananda Marga, Inc. notifying them of their removal, which we are sending you in your capacity as
registered agent of Ananda Marga, Inc.

Please make sure that each of them receives the correspondence we sent to them.

Sincerely,

Timothy R. Obitts
Stephen S. Kao

Enclosures; as noted above
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January 09, 2009

To,

Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta
Sectorial Secretary,

New York Sector,

Ref. A/AMPSC/104/001/2009

Dear brother,
All our sincere efforts to coordinate, commumcate and/or work with the board of

directors of the Ananda Marga Inc. operating from 97-38 42nd Ave, Corona, NY 11368,
USA in the recent years have failed and finally left us disappointed. And as such, you are
here by directed and asked to reconstitute the Board of Directors of the Ananda Marga
inc. In doing so, while selecting new members for the said board, you must select from
the most dutiful and sincere sadhakas of the Ananda Marga community.

Compliance report must reach the undersigned at the earliest, before the upcoming
WRDS commencing on March 26, 2009 scheduled to be held at our central camp head
quarters, Ranchi.

ﬁ!rd/m&«m ‘,{,

Gs
Acarya D,nruvananua vadhma

General Secretary,
ANANDA MARGA PRACARAKA SAMGHA (CENTRAL)

s o




ANANDA MARGA PRACARAKA SAMGHA
NEW YORK SECTOR

October 23, 2009

Ananda Kanan, Willow Springs, Missouri, USA

According to his letter of 9™ Janwary of this year, the General Secretary of Ananda Marga
Pracaraka Samgha (Central} instructed me to replace the Board of Directors of Ananda
Marga, Inc. (USA), to reconstitute its membership.

Today, in compliance with this order, as Sectorial Sccretary of Ananda Marga Pracaraka
Samgha (New York Sector), I announce the new roster of the Ananda Marga, Inc. Board
of Directors as follows:

Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta, Sectorial Secretary/President

Acarya Dharmapremananda Avadhuta AKA Dipendra Kumar Singh, Sectorial
ERAWS Secretary/Vice-President

Acarya Divyalokeshananda Avadhuta AKA Dirk Duill, Sectorial Office
Secretary/Treasurer

Dhruva AKA Ciark E. Forden, Secretary

Shyam Sundar Kaushesh, Member

Piyush Bhatnagar, Member

Surendra AK A Steve Maniscalco, Member

This action is the initial step to retum Ananda Marga, Inc. to its original organizationa}
and structural relationship to Ananda Marga Pracaraka Samgha (Central) with proper
controls as appropriate for the world-wide religious organization conceived and organized
by Founding President Shrii Shrii Anandamurti AK A Shrii P. R, Sarkar.

D Ay

Achai‘ya Vimalananda Avadhufa | 2% [o. ’)@oj’
Sectorial Secretary, New York Sector

R 53/// °9r ' 3

Approved by: ST
Acarya Dhruvanananda Avadhuta -
General Secretary

Ananda Marga Pracaraka Samgha (Central)

OFFICE OF THE SECTORIAIL SECRETARY
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Fernando Kumar - Acharya Tiirthananda Avadhuta
c/o Ananda Marga

9738 42nd Avenue, Suite 1F

Corona, NY, 11368

Re: (2764) Ananda Marga: Letter Re: Acts of Insubordination, Removal, and New Board

Dear Sir:

As you may recall, Ananda Marga Pracaraka Samgha (Central) (“AMPS” or “AMPS Central”)
missionaries, at the direction of the Reverend Founding President and Spiritual Master, the late, Shni
Shrii Anandamurti Ji AKA Shrii Prabhat Ranjan Sarkar, entered North America in the late 1960's and
soon after established Ananda Marga, Inc. (“AM Inc.”) (and its predecessor, Ananda Marga of Wichita,
Inc.) as the spiritual and legal organizational representative of AMPS Central, not only in the United
States, but throughout AMPS” New York Sector (North America, Central America, the Caribbean
Islands and the Hawaiian Islands).

In recent years, however, the General Secretary of AMPS Central has observed and documented
numerous acts of insubordination (i.e., opposition to or in defiance of the ecclesiastical authority of
AMPS Central), and factiousness (i.e., promoting divisiveness, dissension, or disunity within the AM
movement) by the AM Inc. Board as individuals and as a collective body. Such acts have included, but
are not limited to:

o the failure or refusal to report to AMPS Central

the failure or refusal to send representation to World RDS

the failure or retusal to seek or follow approved tour programs

the refusal to allow or participate in inspections by AMPS Central representatives

the unilateral sponsorship of unauthorized individuals into the United States through applications
to the Immigration and Naturalization Service and Department of Homeland Security, and other
means, without the knowledge and consent of AMPS Central.

Additionally, in 2006, AM Inc. sought to amend the By-Laws of AM Inc to cause a disturbance in AM



Inc's subordinated hierarchical relationship with AMPS Central. This attempt was inconsistent with the
constitutional framework and Social Codes of AMPS and its legacy of systematic religious structure and
controls, as established by Shrii Sarkar and documented in the numerous scriptures that guide AM
worldwide.

Consequently, please find enclosed two letters:

+ the first, from Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta, Sectorial Secretary, removes and replaces the
individuals serving on the AM Inc. Board with a new roster

¢ the second, from the General Secretary of AMPS Central, Acarya Dhruvanananda Avadhuta,
specifically requests that the Sectorial Secretary reconstitute the AM Inc. Board.

The newly constituted AM Inc. Board will be convening soon to discuss plans and direction for AM,
Inc. Therefore, we are writing to you in your capacity as one of the former AM Inc. Board members and
respectfully requesting that within 10 days of the date of this letter, you return any documents, assets,
and anything else in your possession or to which they have access that are owned by AM Inc., and any
of AM Inc.'s affiliate/subsidiary corporations or sub-units (in the USA and in New York Sector) to:

Clark E. Forden (Tattvika Dhruva)
Corporate Secretary

Ananda Marga, Inc.

2005 Wheaton Haven Court
Silver Spring, MD 20902 USA
Cell & V-mail: 202-361-8731
Email: clarkforden@gmail.com

It you fail to cooperate, AMPS Central will consider other courses of action, including membership
debarment, litigation and the revocation of legal immigrant status in the United States and other
countries where you may have authorized immigration status or a pending application through AMPS
Central-sponsored missionary status.

Sincerely,

Timothy R. Obitts
Stephen S. Kao

cc: Clark E. Forden (Tattvika Dhruva)

Enclosures: as noted above
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Rubens C. Teixeira - Acharya Rainjitananda Avadhuta
c/0 Ananda Marga

9738 42nd Avenue, Suite 1F

Corona, NY, 11368

Re: (2764) Ananda Marga: Letter Re: Acts of Insubordination, Removal, and New Board

Dear Sir:

As you may recall, Ananda Marga Pracaraka Samgha (Central) (“AMPS” or “AMPS Centra!”)
missionaries, at the direction of the Reverend Founding President and Spiritual Master, the late, Shrii
Shrii Anandamurti Ji AKA Shrii Prabhat Ranjan Sarkar, entered North America in the late 1960's and
soon after established Ananda Marga, Inc. (“AM Inc.”) (and its predecessor, Ananda Marga of Wichita,
Inc.) as the spiritual and legal organizational representative of AMPS Central, not only in the United
States, but throughout AMPS’ New York Sector (North America, Central America, the Caribbean
Islands and the Hawaiian Islands).

In recent years, however, the General Secretary of AMPS Central has observed and documented
numerous acts of insubordination (7.e., opposition to or in defiance of the ecclesiastical authority of
AMPS Central), and factiousness (i.e., promoting divisiveness, dissension, or disunity within the AM
movement) by the AM Inc. Board as individuals and as a collective body. Such acts have included, but
are not limited to:

the failure or refusal to report to AMPS Central

the failure or refusal to send representation to World RDS

the failure or refusal to seek or follow approved tour programs

the refusal to allow or participate in inspections by AMPS Central representatives

the unilateral sponsorship of unauthorized individuals into the United States through applications
to the Immigration and Naturalization Service and Department of Homeland Security, and other
means, without the knowledge and consent of AMPS Central.

Additionally, in 2006, AM Inc. sought to amend the By-Laws of AM Inc to cause a disturbance in AM



Inc's subordinated hierarchical relationship with AMPS Central. This attempt was inconsistent with the
constitutional framework and Social Codes of AMPS and its legacy of systematic religious structure and
controls, as established by Shrii Sarkar and documented in the numerous scriptures that guide AM
worldwide.

Consequently, please find enclosed two letters:

+ the first, from Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta, Sectonal Secretary, removes and replaces the
individuals serving on the AM Inc. Board with a new roster

+ the second, from the General Secretary of AMPS Central, Acarya Dhruvanananda Avadhuta,
specifically requests that the Sectorial Secretary reconstitute the AM Inc. Board.

The newly constituted AM Inc. Board will be convening soon to discuss plans and direction for AM,
Inc. Therefore, we are writing to you in your capacity as one of the former AM Inc. Board members and
respectfully requesting that within 10 days of the date of this letter, you return any documents, assets,
and anything else in your possession or to which they have access that are owned by AM Inc., and any
of AM Inc.'s affiliate/subsidiary corporations or sub-units (in the USA and in New York Sector) to:

Clark E. Forden (Tattvika Dhruva)
Corporate Secretary

Ananda Marga, Inc.

2005 Wheaton Haven Court

Silver Spring, MD 20902 USA
Cell & V-mail: 202-361-873 1
Email: clarkforden(@gmail.com

If you fail to cooperate, AMPS Central will consider other courses of action, including membership
debarment, litigation and the revocation of legal immigrant status in the United States and other
countries where you may have authorized immigration status or a pending application through AMPS
Central-sponsored missionary status.

Sincerely,

imothy R. Obitts
Stephen S. Kao

cc: Clark E. Forden (Tattvika Dhruva)

Enclosures; as noted above





